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REPORT TO MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL

ITEM NO

MPTSW27/05/2022

CASE ID

70553248

CASE OFFICER

J San Giorgio

CASE OFFICER PHONE NO

021 444 9538

DISTRICT

Southern

REPORT DATE

29-04-2022

WARD 73: APPLICATION FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY IN TERMS OF THE CITY OF CAPE
TOWN MUNICIPAL PLANNING BY-LAW, 2015: ERF 79494 CAPE TOWN AT DIEP RIVER, 1
AVENUE ORLEANS
1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Property description
Property address
Site extent
Current zoning
Current land use
Overlay zone applicable
Submission date
Subject to PHRA / SAHRA
Any unauthorised land use / building work?
Has owner applied for the determination of an
administrative penalty
Has the City Manager applied to the MPT for an
order that a person who is contravening the MPBL
must pay an administrative penalty in an amount
determined by the MPT
Has the City issued a demolition directive i.t.o
section 128 of the MPBL? If yes, an administrative
penalty may not be applied for.
Has the City served a notice on the owner or other
person in respect of the unlawful land use or
building work which required the owner or other
person to apply for the determination of an
administrative penalty?
2

Erf 79494 Cape Town at Diep River
1 Avenue Orleans, Diep River
863m2
Single Residential Zone 1
Dwelling house
None
27-05-2021
No
Unauthorised building work in the
form of a verandah and storeroom.
Yes
No

No
No

DECISION AUTHORITY
For decision by the Municipal Planning Tribunal.

3

BACKGROUND / SITE HISTORY

3.1

An application for departures and title deed relaxation was submitted on 231-052021 for the various components of building work conducted that are unlawful.
The application is presently in advertising.
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SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’S MOTIVATION

4.1

The applicant’s motivation is attached as Annexure C and may be summarized
as follows:

A verandah and storeroom are unauthorized structures.

The verandah is primarily used to hang washing.

The owners were under the mistaken impression that this area was already
on an approved building plan.

The verandah was built 4 years ago while the storeroom was built 3 years
ago.

The extent of the unauthorized building work is ±31.2m2.

The owners were under the impression that the verandah was previously
approved while they were unaware that plans were required for the
storeroom.

No further unauthorized work has taken place.

The unauthorized building work has since ceased.

The property owners have not previously contravened planning law.

5

ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION

5.1

The administrative penalty is required for the unlawful building work relating to a
verandah and storeroom on the property. The verandah is 0.95m in lieu of 3.5m
from the Toulon Road street boundary, while the storeroom is 0.41m from the
north-east common boundary. These structures contravene Items 22(d) of the
Development Management Scheme (DMS).

5.2

The unauthorised building work also contravenes condition C(4)(d) in the title
deed. The title deed does not permit structures to be closer than 4.72m to the
street boundary or 1.57m to the lateral boundary. As this condition was imposed
in terms of the Townships Ordinance 33 of 1934, the contravention of this condition
is also a contravention of the MPBL.

5.3

In terms of section 129(7)(a) of the By-Law, an administrative penalty for building
work contravention may not be more than 100% of the value of the building,
construction and engineering work unlawfully carried out.

5.4

The value of contravention is based on the table of building values attached to
the Standard Operating Procedure for Administrative Penalties and is calculated
as follows:
Verandah: R1 020.00 X 17.4m2 = R17 748.00
Storeroom: R4 450.00 X 13.8m2 = R61 410.00
Total = R79 158.00
Note that although the applicant has referred to a value of R49 217.34, it is not
clear exactly what this relates to (eg all the unauthorised building work or the
portions that contravene the MPBL). Furthermore, the determination of the
applicant’s value was not done by a registered valuer or a quantity surveyor. As
a result, the applicant’s amount has not been used in this report.

5.5

An amount which is not more than 100% of R79 158.00 may be imposed as an
administrative penalty.
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5.6

The following factors need to be considered when determining an appropriate
administrative penalty, as contemplated by section 129(8) of the By-Law:
a) The nature, duration, gravity and extent of the contravention:
Nature – The contravention relates to the unauthorized building work in the form
of a verandah and storeroom.
Duration – According to the applicant, the structures have been in place for 3
and 4 years. The duration of the contravention is thus long.
Gravity – The gravity of the contravention is not particularly serious. The unlawful
building work is located at the front of the property behind a high street boundary
wall and is also positioned behind the existing dwelling. The verandah may be
marginally visible to passers-by while the storeroom may be marginally visible to
the neighbouring property. However, the contravention is aggravated by the
contravention of the title deed.
Extent – At 31.2m2, the extent of the contravention is moderate.
b) The conduct of the person involved in the contravention
The applicant states that the owners were unaware that the verandah was not
previously approved and that the owners were under the impression that the
storeroom did not require permission for this structure to be built. This explanation
is difficult to accept given that one of the owners is an attorney who is a
conveyancer and specializes in property law, and frequently engages with the
City with regard to planning matters.
But even if the applicant’s explanation is correct, it is the owners’ responsibility to
ensure that all building work undertaken on the property is lawful. Furthermore,
ignorance of the law is not a valid excuse.
The conduct if the owners cannot be condoned.
c) Whether the unlawful conduct was stopped
The unlawful building work was completed. The unlawful conduct has therefore
not stopped.
d) Whether a person involved in the contravention has previously contravened by
this By-Law or any other planning law
As far as can be ascertained, the owners of the property have not previously
contravened planning law.

5.7

In view of the abovementioned considerations, and in particular the conduct of
the owners, the duration of the contraventions, and the intention that
administrative penalty applications, in part at least, are meant to serve as a
deterrent, it is recommended that an administrative penalty of R5 000.00 be
imposed.

6

REASONS FOR DECISION

6.1
6.2

Reasons for the recommended decision may be summarised as follows:
The unauthorised building work is in contravention of Item 22(d) of the
Development Management Scheme and a title deed condition imposed in terms
of the Townships Ordinance No 33 of 1934.
The gravity of the contravention is not particularly serious. The unlawful building
work is located at the front of the property behind a high street boundary wall
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6.3
6.4
6.5

6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
7.
a)

and is also positioned behind the existing dwelling. The verandah may be
marginally visible to passers-by while the storeroom may be marginally visible to
the neighbouring property. However, the contravention is aggravated by the
contravention of the title deed.
The extent of the contravention is small.
The duration of the contravention is long.
The applicant states that the owners were unaware that the verandah was not
previously approved and that the owners were under the impression that the
storeroom did not require permission for this structure to be built. This explanation
is difficult to accept given that one of the owners is an attorney who is a
conveyancer and specializes in property law, and frequently engages with the
City with regard to planning matters.
But even if the applicant’s explanation is correct, it is the owners’ responsibility to
ensure that all building work undertaken on the property is lawful. Furthermore,
ignorance of the law is not a valid excuse.
The conduct of the owners cannot be condoned.
The unlawful conduct has not stopped.
As far as can be ascertained, the owners of the property have not previously
contravened planning law.
RECOMMENDATION
In view of the above, it is recommended that:
An administrative penalty in the amount of R5 000.00 be determined in terms of
Section 129 of the City of Cape Town Municipal Planning By-Law, 2015 in respect
of Erf 79494 Cape Town at Diep River, in respect of the unauthorised building work
indicated on the plans drawn by Paul M Marsh, with drawing number PMM 20047,
dated 17 December 2020.

ANNEXURES
Annexure A
Annexure B
Annexure C
Annexure D
Annexure E

Locality plan
Site development plan
Applicant’s motivation
Quotation/cost breakdown of extension
Title deed

Section Head: Land Use Management
Name
Tel no
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Comment
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021 444 7724
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District Manager
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Date
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GENERAL NOTES
1. All dimensions in mm.
2. Figured dimensions to be used in preference to scaled
dimensions.
3. All dimensions to be checked on site before building work
commences.
4. All materials and building work to comply with the National
Building Regulations, local building regulations and SANS 10400.
All building methods and materials used are to be SABS
approved and used according to manufacturer's specification.
5. The building area must be cleared of vegetable matter and all
relevant levels and dimensions taken in preference to scaled
dimensions.
6. Filling under floors, steps and back filling to foundations to be
appropriate clean dry material and shall be free of clay and
vegetable and deleterious matter. Filling to be leveled and
mechanically compacted in dampened layers of at least 150mm.
7. All electrical work by a registered electrical specialist.
8. All exposed electrical fittings to be strictly child safe.
9. All Glazing to comply with SANS 10400 Part N.
All New Work shown on these drawings complies with SANS
10400-XA
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Annexure
C
Motivation
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TO : Chief Building Control Officer
Date : 8 August 2021
Attention: J San Giorgio
ADMINSTRATIVE PENALTY APPLICATION
ERF 79494 DIEP RIVER, 1 AVENUE ORLEANS, DIEP RIVER.
Response to letter date 20 July 2021
Roofed Patio Area – Toulon Road side
Reference to Section 129 (8) (i) Nature, duration, gravity and Extent
The roofed stoep area on the Toulon Road side is a covered area from the kitchen side
and covers the washing line area.
The area is used primarily for hanging up wet clothing / washing and was built about 3
years ago.
The contravention is not prejudicing the COCT or any of our neighbours and nor is it
having an impact on anyone and thus the contravention is not grave in any manner or
form.
The area or extent of the covered stoep is 6,635 metres by 5,100 metres.
Reference to Section 129 (8) (ii) – Conduct
We were under the mistaken impression that this was already on plan, as our original
plans which approved in 2007 covered this roofed area. It has now subsequently been
pointed out to us, that the area as per the approved plans from 2007 had a much smaller
area depicted, whereas we built the covered area out further than depicted. Thus this
was a misunderstanding on our part which error mistake has now been pointed out to us.
Reference to Section 129 (8) (iii) Whether Unlawful Conduct has Stopped
No further works have been undertaken to date and no further activities have occurred
and all works have stopped
Reference to Section 129 (8) (iv) previous contravention of By-Law or previous
planning Law
We have not previously contravened the current By-Law or any previous planning Law.
Storage Shed
Reference to Section 129 (8) (i) Nature, duration, gravity and Extent
The storage shed is just off the North East Common boundary and the storage shed is
primarily used for garden equipment, the weed eater and lawn mower, and protects such
items from the elements.
We built the shed about two years ago. The contravention is not prejudicing the COCT or
any of our neighbours and nor is it having an impact on anyone and thus the
contravention is not grave in any manner or form. The storage shed is approximately 3.00
metres by 3.00 metres in area or extent.

0458

Reference to Section 129 (8) (ii) – Conduct
We were under the mistaken impression that no plan was required. We have
subsequently been advised that we do require a plan. Thus the reason for this
application.
Reference to Section 129 (8) (iii) Whether Unlawful Conduct has Stopped
No further works have been undertaken to date and no further activities have occurred
and all works have stopped.
Reference to Section 129 (8) (iv) previous contravention of By -Law or previous
planning Law
We have not previously contravened the current By-Law or any previous planning Law.

Conclusion
In both of the above situations there was no intent to contravene the Planning Laws, and
there has been no impact on any of our neighbours, nor is there any prejudice to the
COCT or our neighbours.
We also submit that the infractions are relatively minor in nature and that no penalty
should thus be levied against ourselves, or alternatively should a penalty be levied then it
should be nominal in nature.
We are submitting a plan to rectify these errors.
We trust that the COCT accepts our reasonable explanation with respect to the above.

Signed at Diep River on the 8 August 2021

Damian Enslin

Vanessa Cloete
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Annexure
D
Quotation/cost
breakdown of
extension
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CONSTRUCTION & MANAGEMENT CONTRACTING
:.

Ref:

Tel:
Fax
Cell:

Enslin-Rev1

.i

O21-785749

021-785749
083 261 92{X} ,
i

Date:':05/05/2021i

Mr. D. Enslin
1 Ave Orleans-

Eil-%sl-

Diep River
7800

Dear Damian & Vanessa
RE: ADDITIONS TO YOUR HOME - VALUE OF SHED AND COVERED PATIO.
We confirm our cost of the following additions:
1. Pre-cast concrete shed and roof covering: R 39,740.00
2. Roof covering over patio: R9477.Y

#-ffi*

Yours faithfullv

)

i

.1

l;
t

K.G. Nielsen

j

Members: T. Nielsen (B.Sc. Giv Eng): K.G. Nielsen (B.Sc. Building)

i1
I
*i:

.
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Annexure E
Title deed
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